
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
WEDNESDAY, 29TH NOVEMBER, 2006 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, 
WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Bull (Chair), Cooke (Vice-Chair), Bevan, Davies, Jones, 

Newton and Winskill 
 

 
 
Co-Optees: Mr B. Aulsberry and Mrs. I. Shukla (REJCC non-voting representatives),  

Ms. C. Bhagwandeen plus 2 Vacancies (parent governors), L. Haward 
plus 1 Vacancy (church representatives) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will 
be dealt with at item 8 below). 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the 

authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the 
existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, 
or when the interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public, with knowledge of the 
relevant facts, would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice the member's judgement of the public interest. 
 
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 



 

2 

5. BUDGET SCRUTINY - HOUSING  (PAGES 1 - 10)  
 
 (Report of the Interim Director of Housing & Social Services and Acting Director of 

Finance)  To update Members on the financial planning process and to consider 
the pre-business plan reviews for the Housing Services business unit. 
 

6. BUDGET SCRUTINY - HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES  (PAGES 11 - 26)  
 
 (Report of the Iterim Director of Social Services and Acting Director of Finance)  

To update Members on the financial planning process and to consider the pre-
business plan reviews for the following business units: 
 

- Adults Services 
 
- Older People’s Services 

 
7. BUDGET SCRUTINY - CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE  (PAGES 27 - 44)  
 
 (Report of the Director of Children and Young People’s Service and Acting 

Director of Finance)  To update Members on the financial planning process and to 
consider the pre-business plan reviews for the following business units: 
 

- Children and Families 
 
- Business Support and Development 

 
- School Standards and Inclusion 

 
- Delivery and Performance 

 
8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Member Services  
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Jeremy Williams 
Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel: 020-8489 2919 
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
Email: Jeremy.williams@haringey.gov.uk 
 
21 November 2006 
 

 
 
 



Agenda Item 5Page 1



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



 
14a Willoughby Road, London, N8 0HR. 

Tel 0208 482 5104/5105/5106/5107. 
Fax 0208 482 5108, minicom 0208 482 5109 

Email socialservices@haringeyunison.co.uk 

 

 

Dear Bob Harris 
Executive Member, social Services and Health River Park house 
225 high Road 
Wood Green  
N22 8HQ 
 
RE: Council Budget Pre business Plan review.  
 
I am writing to you regarding the pre business plan review. As Social Services 
convener for UNISON I have the opportunity of being able to visit some of the 
placements concerned and find out how these decisions make affect the services 
users.  
 
These include the elderly and adults with physical disabilities and those with Learning 
Disabilities. Many of the users are very vulnerable and may not have the ‘voice’ to 
express their concerns. 
 
I would like to bring to your attention some of my observations. 
 
Closure of Ops Drop in’s I don’t understand why this is even being considered 
when even more vulnerable elderly people and being asked to access community 
services. For many service users this is their only opportunity of meeting other 
people in the community. 
 
 

Merge of Winkfield and Haven Centre. It is claimed that these centres are not fully 
utilised. This is not correct. Winkfield has a maximum number of service users every 
day and increasing number of other service users using their drop in facilities (the 
service users who use these facilities are not eligible for the day centre as such) The 
Day centre is host to other council and voluntary groups such as those for the 
visually impaired and the hard of hearing. It is also used by a voluntary carers group 
and will have staff from the direct payments team. There is no possibility  that the 
service users from Winkfield and the Haven could use the Winkfield Day centre with 
out a dramatic drop in staff and or the number service users from each day centre 
using the service. Alternatively they would have to  reduce the number of days a 
service user could attend the day centre. This might place some service users at 
greater risk if they could not attend the day centre full time. They would then require 
residential care. This is because it would double the number of service users and 
staff in one building and would make it a health and safety risk. As the day centre 
would be literally bulging at the seems with every available space used.  At present 
there is only limited capacity e.g for the toilets if a wheel chair user has an accident it 

Page 25



can take over half an hour to change them.  What would the other  older service 
users do whilst they wait to use the toilet facilities. 
 
It should also be noted that the needs of the service users in each day centre  are 
different at some level and it may be difficult to meet those needs. Facilities having a 
quiet environment.  As one is for younger adults with a physical disability and the 
other is for older service users.. 
 
 
Move mental Health clients to supported living No thought seems to have been 
made on how this will impact on the already over burdened Social work and health 
staff who already are unable to deal effectively with the number of service users they 
have. 
 
 
Review mental Health opportunities I assume this is an understated way of saying  
there will be a cut services. Here again this seems absurd when more mental health 
service users are to be put in supported living type accommodation. 
 
 
 
Learning Disabilities Team there is an  intention to close Keston Day Opportunities. 
whilst this may sound a good idea on paper. It is not clear what service is replacing 
Keston day Opportunities. And what the impact will be on other resources. I’m sure 
you have been told that this service is old fashioned and service users need more 
community based activities. However to achieve this more out reach staff will l be 
required. Keston services have already a large number of service users who are 
unable to attend the number of days they would like. At present there is very little 
support to be able to help them to access other services in the community.  As a 
social worker in The Learning Disabilities Team I found it very difficult to obtain 
Services in any way for day opportunities. I also found it difficult to access other out 
reach services such as those set up to help people find employment. I can only see 
these reducing services even to a vulnerable section of the community with out 
enabling them to have any form of a replacement. This also ignores the needs of the 
carers who depend on their offspring having a set number of organised days to have 
somewhere to go in the day. I argue that the building should not be lost but money 
used to modernise it. 
 
 
If you require further information please contact me at the above address. 
 
Yours Sincerely 
 
 
 
Simon Joseph 
Social Services and Children and Younger Person Convener 
UNISON. 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



Agenda Item 7Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44


	Agenda
	5 Budget Scrutiny - Housing
	6 Budget Scrutiny - Health and Social Services
	OVSC_2006.11.29_Agenda Item 06_Budget Scrutiny - Social Services_Appendix 1

	7 Budget Scrutiny - Children & Young People



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2006 

 
Councillors Councillors Bull (Chair), Bevan, Davies, Jones, Newton, Winskill and 

Egan (substituting for Cooke) 
 

 
Apologies Councillor Cooke (substituted for by Councillor Egan) 

 
 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

 
OSCO90.

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cooke, who was 
substituted for by Councillor Egan.  Apologies for lateness were received 
from Councillor Bevan. 
 

OSCO91.

 
URGENT BUSINESS 

 There was no such business. 
 

OSCO92.

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 Councillor Emma Jones declared a prejudicial interest in item 7, Budget 
Scrutiny – Children & Young People,  as she had participated in the 
budget formulation process under her rôle as Deputy Executive Member 
for Children & Young People. 
 

OSCO93.

 
DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS 

 The committee received a deputation from Ms Linda Dawson, and 
representatives of service  users at the Winkfield and Haven centres.  
Members agreed to receive this deputation as part of the Budget 
Scrutiny – Health and Social Services item below. 
 

OSCO94.

 
BUDGET SCRUTINY - HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES 

 The committee received this report to update Members on the financial 
planning process and to consider the pre-business plan reviews for the 
following business units. 
 

- Adults Services 
 
- Older People’s Services 

 
Members noted the stated strategic objective of Social Services was to 
enable adults and older people in Haringey to maintain a good quality of 
life.  This informed the preventative approach reflected in the proposed 
outcomes of ‘Our Health, Our Care, Our Say’, Sure Start in Later Life, 
and the ‘Choosing Health’ agenda. 
 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2006 
 

The Executive Member announced that proposals to close the Older 
People’s drop-in centres had been dropped, acknowledging that these 
were a valued resource in the community.  Members expressed their 
support over the abandoning of the closure proposals, but requested 
information on where the savings that these closures would have 
covered would now come from.  The Executive Member stated that a 
variety of other proposals would be brought forward including the Value 
for Money review on the costs of receiving home care, as well as 
proposals relating to the community alarm service and telephone 
monitoring.  Representations were also ongoing relating to requesting an 
increase in the overall Social Service budget. 
 
The committee received a deputation from Linda Dawson, objecting to 
the proposed mergers of the Haven and Winkfield Road centres.  Ms. 
Dawson and other service users, having answered questions put to her 
by Members of the Executive, withdrew and the Chair thanked them for 
their attendance and for her presentation. 
 
Having discussed the good reputation of the two centres as resources 
for all the borough, Members of the Committee agreed to ask the 
Executive to reconsider the proposed merger of the Winkfield and Haven 
centres.  Members also agreed to ask the Executive to reconsider the 
proposals to close the Keston Road Centre in N17. 
 
Members queried the proposed £225,000 investment in an asylum team, 
given the knowledge that asylum remained the responsibility of the 
Home Office.  Members were informed that both the Leader and Chief 
Executive were making representations to Central Government on this 
topic. 
 
Officers assured Members that increases in charges were in some cases 
overdue, as charges had remained static for up to ten years in some 
cases.   
 
Members expressed concern over the impact on the Council’s budget of 
budget cuts by the Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust (PCT), and 
requested that representatives of the PCT be required to attend a 
Special Meeting of the Committee to be arranged due course. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

1. That a Special Meeting of the Committee be convened to discuss 
the Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust  budget, and that 
representatives of that organisation be required to attend. 

 
2. That the Committee recommend to the Executive that it 

reconsider the proposal relating to the merger of the Haven and 
Winkfield Road Centres. 

 
3. That the Committee recommend to the Executive that it 

reconsider the proposed closure of the Keston Road Centre, 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2006 
 

N17. 
 

4. That the Committee recommend to the Executive that it 
reconsider the proposed £225,000 investment in creating a 
separate asylum team. 

 
5. That the committee approve the remainder of the financial 

planning position laid out in the report. 
 

OSCO95.

 
BUDGET SCRUTINY - HOUSING 

 The committee received this report to update members on the 
financial planning process and to consider the pre-business plan 
reviews for the Housing Services business unit. 
 
Members noted the significant challenges facing the Housing Service 
until 2010/11 relating to meeting government floor targets and/or new 
legislation.  The committee noted the Service’s key priorities, which 
were the Housing Improvement Programme, temporary 
accommodation reduction, hearthstone expansion, project support, 
new housing supply and service efficiencies.  Members noted that 
£348,000 in efficiency savings had been proposed for 2007/08, with a 
total of £763,000 between 2007 and 2011. 
 
Members raised concern over the service agreements between the 
Council and Homes for Haringey.  Officers informed Members that 
this was an issue for all Councils who had set up an ALMO, and that 
the housing service was facilitating ongoing discussion on this topic.  
Officers agreed to provide further information to Members in due 
course. 
 
Members were provided with more information on the Home 
Connections Virtual Tours.  Members were informed that the new 
system would allow prospective tenants with sufficient points to bid 
for properties after looking at them through a virtual on-line tour.  
Officers argued that this innovative approach would reduce refusals, 
and agreed to circulate a briefing to Members on Home Connections 
itself. 
 
Officers explained to Members that training rationalisation would not 
involve less training per se, but instead would end an external fixed-
term contract to do training centrally, avoiding wasted training costs 
and getting a better result for less money. 
 
Members conveyed their congratulations to Housing for their 
successful reduction of temporary staff.  In terms of the reduction of 
the car user allowance, Members were advised that many staff were 
in posts who did not need vehicles, and that less that 15 staff were 
likely to be effected by the proposals. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2006 
 

1. That the committee approve the financial planning position laid 
out in the report. 

 
2. That Members receive a report-back on the Council’s service 

level agreements with Homes for Haringey. 
 

3. That Members be circulated a briefing on Home Connections. 
 

OSCO96.

 
BUDGET SCRUTINY - CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE 

 Councillor Emma Jones declared a prejudicial interest in this item as she 
had participated in the budget formulation process under her rôle as 
Deputy Executive Member for Children & Young People, and thus 
withdrew from the discussion. 
 
The committee received this report to update Members on the financial 
planning process and to consider the pre-business plan reviews for the 
following business units: 
 

- Children and Families 
 
- Business Support and Development 

 
- School Standards and Inclusion 
 
- Delivery and Performance 

 
Members noted that the target savings excluding the Dedicated Schools’ 
Grant (DSG) over the four year period was £5.233 Million (8% of the 
2005/6 budget), which included £2.1million ‘pre-agreed’ savings.  
Savings totally £5.350million had been identified, which was £167,000 
more than was required.  Proposals existed for new investments of 
£445,000, which was less than 1% of the budget, including the 
investments needed for the Youth service. 
 
Members requested information on a number of savings being stated as 
being dependant on the other factors within the budget.  The Executive 
Member and Director stated that the savings were ambitious, but would 
be monitored very carefully through a clear process, particularly with 
regards to Looked After Children.  Members noted that the bringing 
together of the Learning Care and Foster Care services would results in 
significant savings in terms of sub-management costs. 
 
Members raised concerns over efficiency savings in the budget marked 
still to be identified.  They were informed that these were savings were 
likely from staffing efficiencies flowing from the development of a fully 
integrated service. 
 
It was noted that the need for an increase in the number of individuals 
fostering and adopting was necessary, with the Director responding that 
she was Chairing a pan-London team looking at this issue. 
 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2006 
 

Members raised concern over the £120,000 expansion of the Youth 
Service within the NDC area, with the Executive Member and officers 
promising to provide information to the committee detailing the work 
done in this area. 
 
Members requested further information on the figures given in the report, 
which officers agreed to provide to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the committee notes that the budget in its present form was 
difficult to Scrutinise, and that Members be provided with further 
explanatory notes prior to the next meeting of the Overview & 
Scrutiny meeting on December 18th 2006. 

 
2. That Officers provide to the committee information on the 

proposed expansion of the Youth Service within the NDC area. 
 

3. That the committee approve the financial planning position set 
out in the report. 

 
OSCO97.

 
NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 There was no such business. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR GIDEON BULL 
 
Chair 
 
 


